

RESOLUTION 2018-085

PASSED: JUNE 25, 2018

REJECTING ALL BIDS FOR 3,900 FEET OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDED ROADWAY RESURFACING AND SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS.

WHEREAS, the City of DeKalb is responsible for the maintenance of publicly owned streets and sidewalks; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have determined that it is advisable, necessary, and in the best interest of the public health, safety, and welfare to improve the roadways and sidewalks, including those as outlined in the Project, consisting of 3,900 feet of roadway resurfacing along Harvey, Tyler and Charter Streets between South Fourth Street and Seventh Street along with sidewalk improvements along South Sixth Street, all in accordance with the plans and specifications prepared by the engineers of the City, and

WHEREAS, two bids were received to perform the Project, and the low bid by William Charles Construction Company, LLC in the amount of \$539,898.38 was more than \$165,000 above the available Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) budgeted to fund the Project and;

WHEREAS, The City has no alternate means to fund the Project and has no viable means to reduce the scope of the Project without adding substantial costs and;

WHEREAS, The City has an obligation to adhere to the budgetary constraints as outlined in the City's approved FY2018 Budget;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DEKALB, ILLINOIS:

Section 1: That the Mayor of the City of DeKalb be authorized and directed to reject all bids for 3,900 feet of CDBG funded roadway resurfacing and sidewalk improvements.

Section 2: That the Deputy City Clerk of the City of DeKalb be authorized and directed to attest the Mayor's signature.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL of the City of DeKalb, Illinois, at a Regular meeting thereof held on the 25th day of June 2018, and approved by me as Mayor on the same day. Passed by a 7-0-1 roll call vote. Aye: Jacobson, Finucane, Marquardt, Fagan, Verbic, Faivre, Smith. Nay: None. Absent: Noreiko.

ATTEST:


RUTH A. SCOTT, Deputy City Clerk


JERRY SMITH, Mayor



**CITY OF DEKALB, ILLINOIS
2018 CDBG Roadway Improvements**

June 7, 2018/10:00 A.M.:
Engineer's Job No.: 180293.40

No.	Item	Quantity	Unit	Engineers Estimate		William Charles Construction Company LLC		Curran Contracting Company	
				1		2		3	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	TREE TRUNK PROTECTION	6	EACH	\$ 75.00	\$ 450.00	\$249.00	\$ 1,494.00	\$355.00	\$ 2,130.00
2	TREE ROOT PRUNING	9	EACH	\$ 75.00	\$ 675.00	\$150.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$150.00	\$ 1,350.00
3	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	117	CU YD	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,925.00	\$48.38	\$ 5,660.46	\$38.00	\$ 4,446.00
4	GEOTECHNICAL FABRIC FOR GROUND STABILIZATION	110	SQ YD	\$ 2.00	\$ 220.00	\$5.46	\$ 600.60	\$3.00	\$ 330.00
5	SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING	12	UNIT	\$ 50.00	\$ 600.00	\$199.99	\$ 2,399.88	\$200.00	\$ 2,400.00
6	INLET FILTERS	33	EACH	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,125.00	\$274.99	\$ 9,074.67	\$125.00	\$ 4,125.00
7	AGGREGATE SUBGRADE IMPROVEMENT	35	CU YD	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$89.90	\$ 3,146.50	\$55.00	\$ 1,925.00
8	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT)	8100	POUND	\$ 0.25	\$ 2,025.00	\$0.52	\$ 4,212.00	\$0.01	\$ 81.00
9	LEVELING BINDER (MACHINE METHOD), N50	605	TON	\$ 75.00	\$ 45,375.00	\$67.00	\$ 40,535.00	\$85.00	\$ 51,425.00
10	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUTT JOINTS	324	SQ YD	\$ 8.00	\$ 2,592.00	\$7.27	\$ 2,355.48	\$15.00	\$ 4,860.00
11	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", N50	1243	TON	\$ 70.00	\$ 87,010.00	\$65.00	\$ 80,795.00	\$85.00	\$ 105,655.00
12	INCIDENTAL HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACING	3	TON	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$862.67	\$ 2,588.01	\$295.00	\$ 885.00
13	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH	6770	SQ FT	\$ 6.00	\$ 40,620.00	\$10.10	\$ 68,377.00	\$11.00	\$ 74,470.00
14	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 7 INCH	530	SQ FT	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,710.00	\$13.05	\$ 6,916.50	\$14.00	\$ 7,420.00
15	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	550	SQ FT	\$ 30.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$25.00	\$ 13,750.00	\$25.00	\$ 13,750.00
16	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 2 1/4"	11984	SQ YD	\$ 2.50	\$ 29,960.00	\$3.07	\$ 36,790.88	\$3.00	\$ 35,952.00
17	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	7300	SQ FT	\$ 1.50	\$ 10,950.00	\$1.00	\$ 7,300.00	\$3.00	\$ 21,900.00
18	CLASS D PATCHES, 3 INCH	210	SQ YD	\$ 30.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$39.84	\$ 8,366.40	\$30.00	\$ 6,300.00
19	CLASS D PATCHES, 6 INCH	820	SQ YD	\$ 40.00	\$ 32,800.00	\$63.67	\$ 52,209.40	\$60.00	\$ 49,200.00
20	DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE BOXES TO BE ADJUSTED	2	EACH	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$570.60	\$ 1,141.20	\$300.00	\$ 600.00
21	FRAMES AND LIDS, TYPE 1, OPEN LID	2	EACH	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00	\$227.99	\$ 455.98	\$300.00	\$ 600.00
22	FRAMES AND GRATES, TYPE 3	3	EACH	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$374.99	\$ 1,124.97	\$375.00	\$ 1,125.00
23	MOBILIZATION	1	LSUM	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$12,578.19	\$ 12,578.19	\$35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
24	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION (SPECIAL)	1	L SUM	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$3,979.88	\$ 3,979.88	\$5,600.00	\$ 5,600.00
25	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	402	FOOT	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,206.00	\$2.75	\$ 1,105.50	\$2.75	\$ 1,105.50
26	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	81	FOOT	\$ 10.00	\$ 810.00	\$11.00	\$ 891.00	\$11.00	\$ 891.00
27	SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE ADJUSTED	8	EACH	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$875.38	\$ 7,003.04	\$1,200.00	\$ 9,600.00
28	PARKWAY RESTORATION (SODDING)	960	SQ YD	\$ 10.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$16.00	\$ 15,360.00	\$17.00	\$ 16,320.00
29	HOT-MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY SURFACE REMOVAL AND	180	SQ YD	\$ 28.00	\$ 5,040.00	\$102.77	\$ 18,498.60	\$35.00	\$ 6,300.00
30	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT	47	SQ YD	\$ 60.00	\$ 2,820.00	\$130.00	\$ 6,110.00	\$130.00	\$ 6,110.00
31	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	1980	FOOT	\$ 30.00	\$ 59,400.00	\$49.35	\$ 97,713.00	\$50.00	\$ 99,000.00
32	DRAINAGE & UTILITY STRUCTURES TO BE	5	EACH	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$1,087.02	\$ 5,435.10	\$2,200.00	\$ 11,000.00
33	DRAINAGE & UTILITY STRUCTURES TO BE ADJUSTED	37	EACH	\$ 400.00	\$ 14,800.00	556.22	\$ 20,580.14	\$945.00	\$ 34,965.00

Engineer's Estimate of Cost	\$ 427,163.00		
Bidder's Proposal as read		\$ 539,904.38	
Bidder's Proposal as corrected		\$ 539,898.38	\$ 616,820.50